Proceeds from Convertible Bonds to Temporarily Supplement Liquidity. It was agreed that the Company should use the total amount of idle raised funds not

exceeding CN¥ 210 million to temporarily supplement working capital. By December 31, 2023, the Company’s balance of temporary supplement of working capital

with idle raised funds was CN¥ 50 million.

3. Cash management of idle raised funds and investment in related products

"□ Applicable" "√ Not applicable"

4. Permanent replenishment of working capital or repayment of bank loans with over-raised funds

"□ Applicable" "√ Not applicable"

5. Others

"□ Applicable" "√ Not applicable"

XV. Description of other significant matters greatly affecting value judgment and investment decisions

"□ Applicable""√ Not applicable"

2023 Annual Report

 127 / 329

Section VII. Changes in Shares and Shareholders

I. Changes in share capital

(I). Share change table

1. Share change table

Unit:Share

 Before this change Increase or decrease in this change (+, -) After this change

Quantity:

Perce

ntage

(%)

New

issue

Bo

nu

s

iss

ue

Shares

converted

from reserved

funds

Others Total Quantity:

Perce

ntage

(%)

I. Shares with

trading

restriction

conditions

3,095,200 0.43 390,015   1,238,080  -2,259,600  -631,505  2,463,695 0.24

1. Shares

held by the

State

2. Shares

held by

state-owned

legal person

3. Shares

held by other

domestic

capital

3,095,200 0.43 390,015   1,238,080  -2,259,600  -631,505  2,463,695 0.24

Including:

Shares held

by domestic

non-state-ow

ned legal

person

Share

s held by

domestic

natural

person

3,095,200 0.43 390,015   1,238,080  -2,259,600  -631,505  2,463,695 0.24

4. Shares

held by

foreign

capital

   0

Including:

Shares held

by foreign

legal person

   0

Share

s held by

foreign

natural

person

   0

II. Shares

without
718,609,730 99.57   287,443,892  2,062,480  289,506,372  1,008,116,102 99.76

2023 Annual Report

 128 / 329

trading

restriction

conditions

1. CNY

common

share

718,609,730 99.57   287,443,892  2,062,480  289,506,372  1,008,116,102 99.76

2.

Domestically

listed foreign

shares

   0

3. Overseas

listed foreign

shares

   0

4. Others   0

III. Total

number of

shares

721,704,930 100 390,015   288,681,972  -197,120  288,874,867  1,010,579,797 100

2. Description of changes in shares

"√ Applicable" "□ Not applicable"

(1) The Proposal on Profit Distribution and Capital Reserve Capitalization Plans for the Year of

2022 was reviewed and approved at the 24th meeting of the 4th Board of Directors on April 26, 2023, and

the 2022 Annual General Meeting of Shareholders held on May 18, 2023. The capital conversion is

based on the total share capital. The Company intends to distribute 4 shares per 10 shares held by all

shareholders via capital conversion. After the distribution, the total share capital of the Company will

increase to 1,010,386,902 shares. The distribution plan was completed on June 7, 2023